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POWER OUTPUT

Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (a)

Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TAO00003 - Modification State 1

Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

Laboratory Environmental Conditions

Ambient Temperature 23.8 - 25.5°C

Relative Humidity 27.0 - 36.4%

Test Results

Ambient Temperature

4 T T

lolulti Bursts All Parameters - Output Power
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Low Temperature (-20°C)

lolulti Bursts All Parameters - Output Power
T T T

T T
— Output Power
—— | Positive Limit

— | Nagstive Limi

Pawer Level {dBm)
5 &

o 8 -5

T T

e
&

345
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33 I | 1

12

= © @ o

T\me—imm]

lululti Bursts All Parameters - Output Power

T T T T T T T
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—  Posttive Linit__{
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345

M-
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33 1 I | 1

Summary

22
24
26
30

T\meF[mm]

The EUT complies with clause A.3.2.2 of Cospas-Sarsat T.007.
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2.2 DIGITAL MESSAGE

221 Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (b)

222 Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TA000003 - Modification State 1

2.2.3 Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

224 Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

225 Laboratory Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 23.8 - 25.5°C
Relative Humidity 27.0 - 36.4%

2.2.6 Test Results

Test Duration: 30 minutes
No. of bursts: 38

Document 75953445 Report 01 Issue 5 Page 43 of
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Ambient Temperature

Burst 1
Decoded Beacon Message
Hexadecimal code: FFFE2ZFBCO9DFE7018DFEFFEB129DF861FOFABE

The code consisis of 36 hexadecimal characters representing a first generation beacon message with
the format flag set fo Leng including bit and frame synchronization pattemn prefix (24 bits) as defined by

T.001 Issue 4 - Rev.6.

Unigue identifier

193BFCE031BFDFF
Binary Binary
Range Content Field Name
1-15 1111111111 Bit-synchronization pattern
11111 consisting of "1"s shall occupy
the first 15-bit positions
16-24 000101111 Frame Synchronization Pattern
25 1 Format Flag
26 0 Protocol Flag
27-36 0011001001 Country code:
For associated SAR Points of
Contact (SPOC) related to
Albania - 201
37-40 1101 Protocol Code
4142 11 Beacon type
43-46 1111 Identification type
47-66 1001110000  Last 6 digits MMSI|
0001100011
67-75 011111111 Latitude
76-85 0111111111 Longitude
86-106 0000001001 BCH-1 error comecting code
0100111011
1
107 1 Encoded position source
108 1 121.5 Mhz Homing Device
109 1 Beacon capability to process and
automatically generated RLM
Type-1
110 0 Beacon capability to process a
manually generated RLM Type-1
RLM Type-2
111 0 Beacon Feedback on receipt of
RLM Type-1
112 0 Beacon Feedback on receipt of
RLM Type-2
113- 01 RLS Provider Identification
114
115- 100001111 Latitude offset
123
124- 100001111 Longitude offset
132
133- 1010101111 BCH-2 error correcting code
144 10

Document 75953445 Report 01 Issue 5
161

Decoded Value

True

Normal beacon operation
Leng Message

Location, further information provided
in "Protocol Code”

Albania - 201

Search Contact list here

RLS Location Protocol
RLS Test Location

RLS protocol coded with MMS| 1ast 6
digits

639075

Default - no location (Default - no
location)

Default - no location (Default - no
location)

BCH-1 code in message matches the
recalculated BCH-1 from the PDF-1
nield

Encoded position data is provided by
an internal navigation device

Included in beacon
Capable to process an automatically

generated RLM Type-1

Not capable to process a manually
generated RLM Type-2

RLM Type-1 (automatic) not received
by this beacon

RLM Type-2 (manual) not received by
this beacon

GALILEO Return Link Service
Provider

Default value

Default value

BCH-2 code in message matches the
recaiculated BCH-2 from the PDF-2
field
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Low Temperature (-20°C)

Burst 1
Decoded Beacon Message

Hexadecimal code. FFFE2F8C9DFET018DFEFF8129DF861FOFABE

The code consists of 36 hexadecimal characters representing a first generation beacon message with
the format flag set to Long including bit and frame synchronization pattern prefix (24 bits) as defined by

T.001 Issue 4 - Rev.6.

Unique identifier

193BFCEQ31BFDFF

Binary Binary

Range Content

1-15 11111111
1111

16-24 0001011171

25 1

26 0

27-36 0011001001

37-40 1101

41-42 1

43-46 1111

47-66 1001110000
0001100011

67-T5 011111111

76-85 0111111111

86-106 0000001001
0100111011
1

107 1

108 1

108 1

110 0

m 0

112 0

113- 01

114

115- 100001111

123

124- 100001111

132

133- 1010101111

144 10

Field Name
Bit-synchronization pattern
consisting of "1"s shall occupy
the first 15-bit positions

Frame Synchronization Pattern

Format Flag

Protocol Flag

Country code:

For associated SAR Points of
Contact (SPOC) related to
Albania - 201

Protocol Code

Beacon type

Identification type

Lasl & digits MMSI

Latitude

Longitude

BCH-1 error correcting code

Encoded position source

121.5 Mhz Homing Device
Beacon capability to process and
automatically generaied RLIM
Type-1

Beacon capability to process a
manually generated RLM Type-1
RLM Type-2

Beacen Feedback on receipt of
RLM Type-1

Beacon Feedback on receipt of

RLM Type-2

RLS Provider Identification

Latitude offset

Longitude offset

BEH-2 error correcting code

Document 75953445 Report 01 Issue 5

161

Decoded Value

True

Normal beacon operation
Long Message

Location, further information provided
in "Protocol Code"

Albania - 201

Search Contact list here

RLS Location Protocol
RLS Test Location

RLS protocel coded with MMS| last 6
digits

639075

Default - no location (Default - no
location)

Default - no location (Default - no
location)

BCH-1 code in message matches the
recalculated BCH-1 from the PDF-1
field

Encoded position data is provided by
an internal navigation device

Included in beacon
Capable to process an automatically

generated RLM Type-1

Not capable to process a manually
generated RLM Type-2

RLM Type-1 (automatic) not received
by this beacon

RLM Type-2 (manual) not received by
this beacon

GALILEO Return Link Service
Provider

Default value

Default value

BCH-2 code in message matches the
recaiculated BCH-2 from the PDF-2
field
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High Temperature (+55°C)

Burst 1
Decoded Beacon Message

Hexadecimal code: FFFE2FBCSDFE7018DFEFF8129DF861FOFABE

The code consists of 36 hexadecimal characters representing a first generation beacon message with
the format flag sef to Long including bit and frame synchronization pattern prefix (24 bits) as defined by

T.001 Issue 4 - Rev.6.

Unique identifier

193BFCE031BFDFF
Binary Binary
Range Content Field Name
1-15 1111111111 Bit-synchronization pattern
11111 consisting of "1"s shall occupy
the first 15-bit positions
16-24 000101111 Frame Synchronization Pattern
25 1 Format Flag
26 0 Protocol Flag
27-36 0011001001 Country code:
For associated SAR Points of
Contact (SPQC) related to
Albania - 201 :
37-40 1101 Protocol Code
4142 M Beacon type
43-46 1111 Identification type
47-66 1001110000 Last 6 digits MMSI
0001100011
67-T5 011111111 Latitude
76-85 0111111111 Longitude
86-106 0000001001 BCH-1 emor correcting code
0100111011
]
107 1 Encoded position source
108 | 121.5 Mhz Homing Device
109 1 Beacon capability to process and
automatically generated RLIM
Type-1
110 0 Beacon capability to process a
manually generated RLM Type-1
RLM Type-2
1 0 Beacon Feedback on receipt of
RLM Type-1
112 0 Beacon Feedback on receipt of
RLM Type-2
13- o1 RLS Provider Identification
114
15- 100001111 Latitude offset
123
124- 100001111 Longitude offset
132
133- 1010101111  BCH-2 error correcting code
144 10
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Decoded Value

True

Normal beacon operation
Long Message

Location, further information provided
in "Protocol Code”

Albania - 201

Search Contact list here

RLS Location Protocol
RLS Test Location

RLS protocol coded with MMS! last 6
digits

639075
Default - no location (Default - no
Iocation)

Default - no location (Default - no
location)

BCH-1 code in message matches the
recalculated BCH-1 from the PDF-1
field

Enceded position data is provided by
an internal navigation device

Included in beacon
Capable to process an automatically

generated RLM Type-1

Not capable to process a manually
generated RLM Type-2

RLM Type-1 (automatic) not received
by this beacon

RLM Type-2 {(manual) not received by
this beacon

GALILEO Return Link Service
Provider

Default value

Default value

BCH-2 code in message matches the
recdiculated BCH-2 from the PDF-2
field
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Summary

The EUT complies with clause A.3.1.4 of Cospas-Sarsat T.007.
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23 MODULATION

2.31 Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (d)

2.3.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TA000003 - Modification State 1

2.3.3 Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

234 Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

23.5 Laboratory Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 23.8 - 25.5°C
Relative Humidity 27.0 - 36.4%

2.3.6 Test Results

Test Duration: 30 minutes
No. of bursts: 38
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Low Temperature (-20°C)
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High Temperature (+55°C)
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Summary

The EUT complies with clause A.3.2.3 of Cospas-Sarsat T.007.
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24 406 MHZ TRANSMITTED FREQUENCY

241 Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (e)

24.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TA000003 - Modification State 1

24.3 Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

244 Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

245 Laboratory Environmental Conditions

Ambient Temperature 23.8 - 25.5°C
Relative Humidity 27.0 - 36.4%

24.6 Test Results
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Medium Term Stability — Slope
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Low Temperature (-20°C)
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Medium Term Stability — Slope
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High Temperature (+55°C)
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Medium Term Stability — Slope

M.lti Bursts All Parameters - Medium-Term Stability Slope
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Summary

The EUT complies with clause A.3.2.1 of Cospas-Sarsat T.007.
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2.5 SPURIOUS EMISSIONS INTO 50 OHMS

251 Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (f)

25.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TA000003 - Modification State 1

2.5.3 Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

254 Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

255 Laboratory Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 23.2 - 24.3°C
Relative Humidity 31.2 - 33.9%

2.5.6 Test Results

Test Duration: 30 minutes
No. of bursts: 38
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Ambient Temperature
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| q {ng . ?‘Mar14,2022‘
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Ref Level 10.00 dBm

Video BW 1.0 kkz
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Q Marker

[Setect Marker
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PNO: Best Close
Gate: Off
IF Gain: Auto

Avg Type: Log-Power
Avg|Hold:>100/100
Trig: Free Run

406.031 0 MHz|} 40 031000 Wiz
|
8.16 dBm|

NextPkLeft | Marker
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B =y
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Low Temperature (-20°C)
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High Temperature (+55°C)

+ &
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Summary
The EUT complies with clause A.3.2.2.4 of Cospas-Sarsat T.007.
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2.6 406 MHZ VSWR CHECK

2.6.1 Specification

Cospas-Sarsat T.007, Clause A.2.1 (g)

2.6.2 Equipment Under Test and Modification State

RLB-44 S/N: TA000003 - Modification State 1

2.6.3 Date of Test

14 March 2022, 16 March 2022 & 18 March 2022

264 Test Equipment Used

The major items of test equipment used for the above tests are identified in Section 3.1.

2.6.5 Laboratory Environmental Conditions
Ambient Temperature 24.3 - 26.6°C
Relative Humidity 26.7 - 37.1%

2.6.6 Test Results

Test Duration: 30 minutes
No. of bursts: 38
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